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FACTS

The Village of Potsdam has a Municipal Code, which has been compiled over many
years. One section of the Municipal Code is known as “Streets and Sidewalks” and is
incorporated in the Code as Chapter 145. One section of the chapter is Section 145-6. Known as
brush, grass and weeds. It has been most recently amended on May 12, 2005 by Local Law
Number 2-2005.

Prior to the enactment of the law, the proposed law was published and a public hearing
was duly held thereon, and the passage of said Local Law otherwise followed all of the
procedures required in order to pass a local law by a Village in the State of Ne;v York.

The Defendant, Jason Rohrer, and his wife, own real estate within the Village, known as
93 Elm Street. It is a residential property and a one-family home.

The Village Code, including Section 145-6 is thus applicable to that premises.

The Defendant was served an information alleging that he violated the above Section of
the Municipal Code on the 4™ day of August 2005. He was accused specifically of having failed
to cut or cause to be cut his grass, brush and weeds on that property. Notice to cut the vegetation
down to the height required by the Ordinance was provided to said Defendant, prior to the
issuance of the Violation, upon his refusal to do so. A trial was had on the matter on the 15 day
of December 2005.

At the trial, Code Enforcement Officer, John Hill testified as to the violation and the
existence of the Code. The Defendant testified, as did one defense witness. The Defendant took
the position that the Statute was being selectively enforced against him and that he had the

“constitutional right” and that the prosecution somehow violated his “due process” and that the




matter in which he allowed vegetation to grow on his property was “protected expression”. Mr.
Hill testified that during the course of the Summer of 2005, Mr. Rohrer was not the only
individual cited, that there were more than 35 times when the appropriate standard Village letter
went out, ordering individuals to take care of the vegetation growing on their property, and on
seven occasions, the Village forces went in to actually do the mowing upon the failure of that
individual to do so.

Code Enforcement Officer Hill also testified in detail as to the code violation itself and
further that the recent amendment to the Code was to more closely follow and implement the
New York State guidelines.

Mr. Rohrer was unable to demonstrate any other improved lots in the ¥illage that did not
meet or were not forced to meet the Village Code in 2005. Mr. Grover testified as an expert that
there was a place for the development of natural vegetation on the lot, although he would not go
so far as the Defendant in stating that residential lots should be left completely to overgrow
without controls or mowing. He further indicated that he knew of no such lots within the Village
area, and that any change should be done by statutory change.

Mr. Rohrer admitted that he was aware prior to purchasing his property in 2004, that
there was zoning within the Village, which regulated uncontrolled growth of vegetation, but that
he did not agree with the Code requirements.

REQUESTED FINDINGS

That Mr. Rohrer should be found guilty of violating Section 145-6 a & b of the Village of
Potsdam Code. The Defendant has not demonstrated that the Code is a violation of his
“constitutional rights”. He did not present any facts demonstrating the whys or how a

constitutional question applied to him.
















